population was selected across all the campuses as the sample size of the study. The instrument used for data 

collection was a self-developed Questionnaire.  

Results 

A total of one hundred and ninety (190) copies of questionnaires were distributed to the respondents, where one 

hundred and seventy-one (171) copies were successfully retrieved and found worthy of the analysis.   

Table 1: Distribution of the Respondents by Gender 

Gender       Frequency  Percentage (%) 

Male                                                                       108            63